in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

	 The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

	 •	 Initial Expected Loss Ratio (“IELR”) for accident year 2015

	 •	 Selected Ultimate Loss Ratio (“ULR”)

	 The IELR is a parameter used in the Expected Claims Ratio and Bornhuetter-Ferguson methods. These
methods are usually used by actuaries to estimate the claim liability for more recent accident periods where
there is little credible data. The sensitivity test is performed by changing the IELR by -15% multiplicatively to
+15% multiplicatively to derive the claim liabilities and the net impact is disclosed in the following table.

	 The selected ULR is derived from the best estimation of claims reserve, and is a major factor to determine
the actuarial unexpired risk reserve which is a component of premium liability. A change in the expected ULR
also affects the claim liability as it is a function of ultimate losses. To show the sensitivity of this assumption,
the impact of changing ULR by -15% multiplicatively and +15% multiplicatively is shown in the table below.
For claims liabilities, 2015 accident year ULRs were changed only. For premium liabilities, the expected ULRs
were changed.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 58 8

35.	 Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of insurance liabilities (continued)

	 The results of the sensitivity analysis (net of reinsurance) showing the impact on the claim and premium
liabilities are as follows:
		  IELR	 ULR
		  +15%	 -15%		 +15%		 -15%
		  RM’000	 RM’000		 RM’000		 RM’000
2015

Premium liabilities	 -	 -		 -		 -
Claim liabilities	 3,585	 (3,585	)	 107,157		 (107,157	)

Total	 3,585	 (3,585	)	 107,157		 (107,157	)

Impact on profit before tax	 3,585	 (3,585	)	 107,157		 (107,157	)
Impact on equity *	 2,689	 (2,689	)	 80,368		 (80,368	)

2014

Premium liabilities	 -	 -		 7,448		 -
Claim liabilities	 13,370	 (13,370	)	 104,032		 (104,032	)

Total	 13,370	 (13,370	)	 111,480		 (104,032	)

Impact on profit before tax	 13,370	 (13,370	)	 111,480		 (104,032	)
Impact on equity *	 10,028	 (10,028	)	 83,610		 (78,024	)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

Claims Development Table

	 The following tables show the estimated cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR
for each successive accident year at end of each reporting period, together with cumulative payments to date.

	 While the information in the tables provides a historical perspective on the adequacy of the unpaid claims
estimate established in previous years, users are cautioned against extrapolating redundancies or deficiencies
of the past on current unpaid loss balances.

8 9A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5